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Shri K. C. Reddys It is too large a question to be answered at this stage.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Shri TUnmiaiah: I too want to put a question.

Mr. Speaker: I wiU allow him to put it. as an exception.

Shri Thimmaiah; Is there any spun silk factory which was closed in the Mysore State and has Government any proposals to re-open it?

Shri K. C. Reddy: In Mysore State the factory might have stopped work ing in the past for certain periods. I may inform the hon. Member that, so far as I know. Government is con sidering the question of taking over the management of the spun silk fac tory.

ea xports

*1213. Th. Lakshman Singh Charak: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state;

(a) the quantity of tea exported by Northern India and Southern India
• during 1955-56; and

(b) whether there is a satisfactory demand for Indian tea abroad?

The Minister of Commerce (Siiri Kannarkar): (a) During April-Janu ary 1955-56. the quantity of tea ex ported by Northern Indian and Sou them India  were 254,256,820  lbs
and 60,423,973 lbs. respectively.

(b) Yes, Sir.

Th. Lakshman Sfaigh Charak: May
I know if the Government will con sider the desirability of increasing the area of tea cultivation in the dis tricts of Kangra of Punjab and Jammu and Kashmir State?

Siiri Karmarimr: For Kangra and Jammu and Kashmir, I should like to have notice.

Shri N. M. Lfaigara: Is it a fact that there is poor off take of tea in Aus tralia and New Zealand due to ship ping difficulties? I understand that the Ceylon tea reaches Australia very quickly whereas our tea takes as much as three months. May I know what steps Government has taken to relieve this position?

Shri Kandariuur: I am not aware of any shipping difficulties to any destinations, so far as my knowledge goes.

Shrimad Khongmoi: May I know whether the quantity of tea just men tioned by the hon. Minister includes also the export from the easternmost parts of India, that is, Assam State?

Shri Karmaricar: I said both North India and South India, and naturally Assam is included in North India.

Shri Velayodhan : May I know what is the position of the propaganda abroad in regard to the Indian Tea Expansion Board and whether any thing could be done profitably to sell our tea in other countries as there is acute competition from Ceylon, Malaya and other countries?

Shri Kannarkar: With regard to propaganda in foreign countries, the best way is to collaborate with other tea-growing countries. Ceylon and we have contributed to a scheme whereby we do not try to outbid each other in the matter of tea, and it is bound to increase the consumption of tea in the world.

Shri Velayudhan: What is the pro paganda? How is it running?

Shri Kannariuir: It is running on smoothly.

Siiri Pwinoose: May I know whe ther there was a fail in the prices of Indian tea during the latter part of 1955-56?

The Minister of Commerce and In dustry sod Iron and Steel (Shri T. T.
Krisiuiamachari): There was a fall in the price of tea.

Shri Pmuiome: The causes?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: The causes are many—partly over-pro duction, partly credit squeeze in the United Kingdom and perhaps also due to the fact that we insisted on a larger quantum being auĈoned in India instead of it being sent on con signee account in the U.K. as was the practice hitherto.

Shri Hem Raj; May I know whe ther it is a fact that India is losing its market for green tea in Afghanis tan due to the fact that under flic Food Adulteration Act it is not being coloured? What steps is the Govern ment going to take to have this rigour removed?

Shri Karmarkar: With regard to the fall in export to Afghanistan, I should like to have notice. With re-igard to the other question, certain rules were framed to prevent • adul teration of tea and we understjind that there is a little hardship in res pect of green tea. As I stated some days back in this House, we advised the Punjab Government to stop any legal action in respect of that matter.
We hope we shall find a solution.

Shri Velayudhan: May I know whe ther India is a member of the Inter national Tea Expansion Board, whe ther it could do anything specially for making propaganda for Indian tea or whether it stands as a bar for Indian tea being consumed in other coun tries? What is the organisation in the U.S.A., U.K. and other coun tries?

Shri Kamariuir: I shall repeat the answer already given. We have given good thought to this subject and we have thought that the best way to promote the cause of Indian tea in foreign markets would be to work in collaboration with other tea-growing areas or countries. Further, it is not our practice nor is it advisable or feasible to go on saying only about Indian tea and nothing else. All the tea-growing countries have come to gether in an organisation, for in stance. in the U.S.A., and we have*
thought that that is the best way of promoting the cause of Indian tea.

Vegeta le il n ilsee s

*1214. Shri Jholaii Sinlia: Will the Minister of Conunefce and Indutiy be pleased to state:

(a) whether it . is a fMt that the prices of vegetable oils and oilseeds have been steadily rising for the last few months; and

(b) if so, the causes thereof?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri r̂markar): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The rise in prices is attributed to smaller groundnut crop (Juring 1955-56 as compared to the previous year, due to unfavourable weather conditions at the time of sowing in Sourashtra and Gujarat and the damages caused to groundnut and other crops by the cyclone in South India in December last̂

I should also like to add that the rise in prices, is likely to be due to the excise duty that is imposed.

Shri Jhulan Sinha: May I know how it is that the Village Industries Board has been able to keep the pri ces of oil at the same level at which it was selling a few months ago?

Shri Karmariur : I think they work on some principle which the normal merchant is not bound by. The nor mal merchant depends upon so many other factors. He likes to have better' prices and things like that. So far as I know, the Village Industries Board has its own cost-accounting of pro duction and is reasonable in the charges of the oil that it sells.
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